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March 5, 2022 2338 hours Theft Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift: 406 Texas Ave Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0142  
 
On Friday, March 5, 2022, at approximately 2338 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to Kemah Police Department regarding a theft that occurred that night. Reportee advised she went with her family to Tookie’s Burgers after leaving, realized a stroller canopy she had placed on the back of the truck was missing. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  
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March 02,2022 1135 hours Minor Accident Officer V. Hernandez    
 
Dayshift: 800 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0137  
 
On 03/02/2022, at approximately 1135 hours, while on patrol in districts 2-4, I was dispatched to the 800 block of Hwy 146 in reference to a minor accident. I arrived and observed unit 1 impacted unit 2 due to unit 1 failing to control its speed, causing minor damage to both vehicles. I identified both drivers, unit 1 was towed, and unit 2 was released on scene and an accident report completed. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  
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March 3, 2022  0221 Hours Driving While Intoxicated Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 1900 SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 03  M  KPD: 22-0138  
 
On March 3, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 0221 hours, while on patrol, I was observed a speeding vehicle southbound in the 1900 block of State Highway 146.  Upon stopping the vehicle, I identified the driver by Texas driver license and discovered that said person was possibly intoxicated.  After testing the driver with Standard Field Sobriety Testing, Driver was arrested and transported to the Kemah City Jail and booked for DWI without further incident. The patrol activity is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 4, 2022  0124 hours Assist Citizen Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift: 1401 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist.  03 N/A KPD: 22-0139  
 
On Thursday, March 4, 2022, at 0124 approximately hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to Kemah Police Department regarding a subject who has a history of being emotionally disturbed. The subject was recently released from a mental hospital that day and wanted to file charges on a family member. The patrol activity type is PAT=O.   


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 5, 2022 1630 Hours  Minor Accident Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 441 FM 518 Dist. 02  N/A KPD: 22-0140  
 
On March 05, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 1630 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 400 block of FM 518 in reference to a minor accident. After it was determined that the operator of Unit 01 only sustained minor injuries, I gathered information and generated an accident report.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 05, 2022 2030 Hours Disturbance  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 707 SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0141  
 
On March 5, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 2030 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 700 block of State Highway 146 in reference to a disturbance. Upon my arrival, I identified two people who were involved, who were later both arrested based on having assaulted each other and causing bodily injury to one another.  Both parties were transported to Kemah city jail, where they were booked for their charges.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 06, 2022 0134 hours Assault Family Violence  Officer S. Kayal   
 
Eveningshift: 504 Kipp Ave.  Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0143  
 
On March 06, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0143hrs, I was notified by bystander about a fight. Upon arrival at the fight location, in the parking lot of Kipp Rose Bar, witnesses advised that the suspect was assaulting his girlfriend. He was arrested and charged with Assault CBI/ Fam Violence PAT=V.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 6, 2022 0217 hours Assault Family Violence Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift:  SH 146 Hwy/Meadow Ln. Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0145  
 
On Sunday, March 6, 2022, at approximately 0217 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to the 1900-Block of State Highway 146. On arrival, I met with a couple who was recently at the Voodoo Hut Bar. The female subject assaulted the male at the Bar, and on the way to leaving the residence, that's when the male subject stopped the vehicle and waited for officers to arrive on the scene. The female subject was placed into custody for Assault Family Violence. The patrol activity type is PAT=V.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 06, 2022 1005 hours Sexual Assault  Officer V. Hernandez   
 
Dayshift: 1411 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0147  
 
On 03/06/2022 at approximately 1006 hours, while on patrol in districts 1-3, I was dispatched to Kemah PD in reference to a sexual assault that occurred 2 weeks ago. Upon my arrival, I made contact with the reportee via phone call who stated she was currently out of state and wanted to report a sexual assault that occurred at the Palace Inn in Kemah that occurred approximately 2 weeks ago. Reportee provided suspect information and was advised to come into the station when she returns to provide her statement in person, information report completed. The patrol activity type is PAT=V.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 9, 2022 0234 Hours Driving While Intoxicated Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 300 6th Street Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0151  
 
On March 9, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 02:34 hrs., while on patrol, I checked on a driver sleeping in his car on the side of the road with the vehicle running.  The driver was found to be intoxicated, passed out behind the wheel.  The driver was arrested for Driving while intoxicated.  The patrol activity is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 11, 2022 1735 hours Suspicious person Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 1401 SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0153  
 
On October 11, 2015, a Friday, at approximately 1735 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department in reference to a suspicious person.  Upon my arrival, I identified the reportee, who advised that he wanted to report a suspicious person.  After gathering information from the reportee, a report was generated in order to document the suspicious person’s activity. The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 12, 2022 0248 Hours Warrant Service  Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 1300 SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0155  
 
On March 12, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 0238 hours, while on patrol, I stopped a vehicle for speeding.  The driver was found to have 2 active warrants out of Brazos County.  The driver was arrested and placed in jail.  The patrol activity is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 13, 2022 0313 hours Intoxicated Person Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift: 511 Bradford Ave Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0158  
 
On Sunday, March 13, 2022, at approximately 0313 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, observed a male sleeping on the bench in front of Voodoo Hut Bar. The male could not speak and move. I helped the male up, and the subject could not stand on his own. When the male woke up, he was given an option to arrange a ride but could not operate his phone and fell back to sleep. I had reason to believe the suspect was intoxicated; therefore, he was placed into custody and transported to Kemah Police Department. The patrol activity type is PAT=AA.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 13, 2022  0117 Hours Driving While Intoxicated Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift: 600 Bradford St.  Dist. 04  M KPD: 22-0159  
 
On March 13, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 0117 hours, I assisted Kemah Officer R. Brown with an intoxicated male that was driving a pickup truck, by administering breath testing.  The driver was found to be intoxicated by registering a 0.176 Blood Alcohol Concentration and was arrested for DWI.  The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 14, 2022 1500 hours Minor Accident Officer K. Sawyer   
 
Dayshift: 500 6th St. Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0160  
 
On March 14, 2022, at approximately 1500 hours, I was dispatched to the 500 block of 6th street for a single vehicle minor accident in which a vehicle had struck a metal bollard. I made location and spoke with the driver/offender who had remained on location. The driver was elderly and stated she simply did not see the bollard. The driver called for her own wrecker and was released from the scene with a citation. A crash report was completed. PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 16, 2022 1808 Hours  Minor Accident Officer S. Kayal   
 
Eveningshift: 300 SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 04 N/A KPD:  22-0162  
 
On March 16, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 1808 hrs., I was dispatched to a minor accident. Crash report was completed. PAT=V.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 16, 2022 1500 hours Theft Officer G. Sharp   
 
Eveningshift: 1411 S SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0163  
 
On March 16, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 1500 hours, while on patrol Officers were dispatched to 1411 S SH 146 HWY in relation to a theft that had already occurred.  Upon officers’ arrival and further investigation, a suspect was identified. A Two-B-Warrant was filed in reference to the incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March  17, 2022 0807 hours Loud Noise Complaint Officer V. Hernandez   
 
Dayshift: 8 Kemah Waterfront Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0164  
 
On 03/17/2022 at approximately 0807 hours, while on patrol in districts 2-4, I was dispatched to the Kemah Boardwalk Inn located at 8 Kemah Waterfront in reference to a Loud Music Noise Call.  Ofc. Rivera and I arrived on scene where subject inside refused to come outside his room to speak with us in reference to the loud noise. Subject inside hotel room became belligerent and management wanted subject to vacant the building immediately. Officers on scene along with hotel management eventually gained access to open the room, in which officers immediately placed subject in custody for criminal trespass and transported to Kemah City Jail without further incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=Z.   


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 17, 2022 1700 hours Disturbance Officer G. Sharp   
 
Eveningshift: 608 6th St.  Dist. 04  N/A KPD: 22-0165  
 
On March 17th, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1700 hours, while on patrol, Officers were dispatched to 608 6th St., in relation to a disturbance in progress. Upon officers’ arrival, officers were able to identify a suspect and make an arrest.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 18, 2022 0300 hours Traffic Law Enforcement Officer C. Eklund  
 
Eveningshift: 500 SH 146 Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0166  
 
On March 18, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 0245 hours, while on patrol on SH 146/6th St, I observed a vehicle driving the wrong way on SH 146. After stopping the vehicle, the driver was found to be intoxicated. Driver arrested for DWI and transported to the Kemah City Jail. PAT=E.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 18, 2022 0533 hours Minor Accident Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift: 506 Texas Ave Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0167  
 
On Friday, March 18, 2022, at approximately 0533 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to 506 Texas Ave. regarding a minor accident that consisted of two vehicles traveling north on State Highway 146. No injuries occurred, and a crash report was generated. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March  18, 2022 0731 Hours Criminal Mischief Officer V. Hernandez   
 
Dayshift: 2217-B Anders Ln Dist. 01 N/A KPD: 22-0168  
 
On 03/18/2022 at approximately 0731 hours, while on patrol in districts 1-3, I was dispatched to 2217-B Anders Ln, in reference to a possible criminal mischief call regarding damage to building garage doors. Upon my arrival along with other officers, it was determined several other neighboring businesses had similar damage to their garage doors and items missing from inside. Five businesses in total had been victims of burglaries from the same unknown suspects, all five scenes were investigated, and incident report was completed. The patrol activity type is PAT=S.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 18, 2022 1612 hours Public Intoxication  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 9th St./ Kipp Ave.  Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0169  
 
On October 18, 2015, a Friday, at approximately 16:12 hours, while on patrol, I noticed a suspicious person at 9th St/Kipp Ave. After noticing this person struggling to keep balance, I approached said person, who advised that he was intoxicated to the point that he couldn’t walk. After identifying said person, he was transported to Kemah city jail, where he was booked for public intoxication.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 18, 2022 2209 Hours  Disturbance  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 511 Bradford Ave.  Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0170  
 
On March 18, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 22:09 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 511 Bradford Ave in reference to a disturbance.  Upon my arrival, I identified two people who were involved in the disturbance.  After further investigation, both parties were charged, one with assault by contact, the other with assault causing bodily injury. The subject that was charged with assault causing bodily injury was transported to Kemah city jail, where he was booked for his charges. The other individual was released to EMS based on the injuries he sustained. The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 18, 2022 2214 Hours Suspicious Person Sergeant A. Torres  
 
Eveningshift: 404 Bay Ave Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0171  
 
On 03/18/2022, at approximately 22:14 hours, while on patrol I was dispatched to a suspicious person at the 404 block Bay Ave. According to Kemah Dispatch, there was a person laying on the ground in the middle of the roadway. Upon arrival, I observed a female on the ground who was incoherent. I smelled a strong smell of alcohol coming from her person. The subject woke up and stood up. The subject was unsteady on their feet and spoke with slurred speech. I was advised by Kemah first responders that they were out on the subject earlier in the day at Voodoo Hut for over consumption. KFR advised they transported the subject to the hospital. It was certain the subject was a danger to themselves and others. The subject was placed in custody for Public Intoxication.  The patrol activity type is PAT=AA.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 19, 2022 1500 hours Major/Minor Crash Officer C. Eklund  
 
Eveningshift: 600 SH 146 Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0173  
 
On March 19, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 1445 hours, I was dispatched to 600 blk of SH 146 for a major accident. Unit 1 was travelling westbound in the inside lane of 6th St. Unit 2 was travelling northbound in the inside lane of SH 146. Unit 1 stated the light was green and a vehicle in the outside lane of the northbound side of SH 146 waved for him to proceed through the intersection to make a left turn to head southbound on SH 146. Unit 2 stated the light was green and was continuing northbound on SH 146. Both units collided in the middle of the intersection. PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 19, 2022 1532 Hours Minor Accident  Officer S. Kayal   
 
Eveningshift: 400 Bradford Ave.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0174  
 
On March 19, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 1532 hrs., I was dispatched to a minor accident. Crash report was completed. PAT=V.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 19, 2022 2016 Hours Traffic Stop  Sergeant K. Mays  
 
Eveningshift: Bradford Ave./6th St.  Dist. 04 N/A  KPD: 22-0175  
 
On March 19, 2022, While on Bike Patrol in the Lighthouse District, I observed a vehicle trying to go through barricades at Bradford and 6th St. Contact was made with the male driver, and it was determined that the male driver was intoxicated to the point where he could not operate a motor vehicle safely. The male driver was arrested for DWI without incident and transported to the Kemah Police Department. The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 19, 2022 2012 Hours  Disturbance Sergeant A. Torres  
 
Eveningshift: 300 2nd Street Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0176  
 
On 03/19/2022 at approximately 22:12 hours, while on patrol I was dispatched to the Kemah Boardwalk in reference to a physical disturbance. Upon arrival, two subjects were separated; the subjects were brothers. I was advised the disturbance occurred because of a disagreement. I was advised no punches were connected but they did grapple on the ground, that caused abrasions. Both subjects were issued citations for Disorderly Conduct – Fighting and released from the scene. The patrol activity type is PAT=P.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 19, 2022 2350 Hours  Theft Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 215 Kipp Ave.  Dist. 04 F KPD: 22-0177  
 
On March 19, 2022, a Saturday, I was dispatched to 215 Kipp Street for a theft.  Upon arrival, I took a report on stolen purses.  The property was recovered approximately 2 hours later and returned to the owner.  Patrol activity is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 19, 2022 2215 Hours DWI 2nd/Minor Accident  Officer S. Kayal   
 
Eveningshift: 800 SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0178  
 
On March 19, 2022, a Saturday, at Approximately 2215 hrs., I was dispatched to a hit & run with the suspect being arrested in Seabrook. Upon arrival, Seabrook PD had arrested the suspect for DWI 2nd. Due to the crash took place in Kemah City Limit, I completed the crash report. Seabrook Report 22-00192. PAT=AA.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 20, 2022 0522 hours Minor Accident Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift: 1900 S SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0179  
 
On Sunday, March 20, 2022, at approximately 0522 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to 1900-Block of State Highway 146 in regard to a Minor Accident. The male subject advised that the coolant reservoir broke when he was parked at Toucan Alley, and a female subject reversed into the slingshot. They both exchanged information, and no damage was present until he started to drive, and the coolant was leaking. A crash report was generated and given to the subject. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 20, 2022 1848 Hours Minor Accident  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 1401 SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0181  
 
On March 20, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 1848 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to Kemah Police Department in reference to a hit and run.  Upon my arrival, I spoke with the reportee, who wanted to report a minor accident that occurred on 03/19/2022.  After gathering information, I generated an accident report and provided a case number to the reportee. The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 20, 2022 1957 Hours  Disturbance  Officer S. Kayal   
 
Eveningshift: 204 Kipp Ave.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0182  
 
March 20, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 1957 hrs., I was dispatched to a disturbance, upon arrival, Officer Brown arrested both parties of this encounter for “Fistic Encounter” One party had felony warrants. I transported the other party to Kemah PD Jail for booking and processing. PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 21, 2022 0525 hours Theft of Business Officer M. Cruz   
 
Nightshift: 901 S SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0183  
 
On Monday, March 21, 2022, at approximately 0525 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to 901 S SH 146 HWY for a Burglary Alarm. On arrival, there was a broken door with glass on the floor. Officers then searched the building in which no one was found. Various Tobacco products were empty and scattered on the floor. Video Camera Footage showed a male suspect with a light grey jacket, bandana mask, and gloves on hand entering the building with a cardboard box. The suspect took Tobacco products and left the building. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March  21, 2022  1600 hours Theft Officer G. Sharp    
 
Eveningshift: 255 FM 518 Dist. 02 N/A KPD: 22-0185  
 
On March 21st, 2022, a Monday, at approximately 1600 hours, while on patrol, Officers were dispatched to 255 FM 518 in relation to a Theft of money that had already occurred. This is an open case and is being further investigated. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 21, 2022 2200 Hours Assault  Officer G. Sharp   
 
Eveningshift:  215-4 W. 6th St. Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0187  
 
On March 21, 2022, a Monday, at approximately 2200 hours, while on patrol Officers were dispatched to 215-4 W. 6th St. in relation to an Assault. Upon Officers’ arrival, all parties involved were identified and an arrest was made. There were minor reported injuries. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 23, 2022 0609 Hours Minor Accident Officer B. Landers   
 
Nightshift: 1400 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A  KPD: 22-0188  
 
On March 23, 2022, a Wednesday, at 06:09hrs, while on patrol, I on viewed a minor accident 1400 State Highway 146.  Information was taken and a report was created.  The patrol activity is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 23rd, 2022 1900 Hours Civil Problem Standby  Officer G. Sharp   
 
Eveningshift: 1411 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03  N/A KPD: 22-0189  
 
On March 23rd, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 1900 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the 1400 block of S SH 146 in relation to a Civil Matter. The Complainant advised that her vehicle was taken by a friend. Officers were later advised that an arrest was made out of the vehicle and the vehicle was towed. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 24, 2022 1657 Hours Theft Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 1401 SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 F KPD: 22-0191  
 
On March 24, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1657 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the Kemah Police Department in reference to a theft. Upon my arrival, I made contact with the reportee, who provided an ATM notification and a copy of a stolen check. After gathering information, I submitted an offense report and began an investigation.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 25th, 2022 1700 hours Mental Health/Welfare Officer G. Sharp   
 
Eveningshift: 125 W. 6th St.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0192  
 
On March 25th, 2022, a Friday, at approximately 1700 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the 125 W. 6th St.  in relation to a Mental Health Concern. Due to the subject’s mental state, they were detained by GSCO MHMR Deputies and transported to the nearest mental health facility. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 25, 2022 2138 Hours Traffic Stop  Sergeant K. Mays  
 
Eveningshift: 200 FM 518  Dist. 02 N/A KPD: 22-0193  
 
On March 25, 2022 I observed a silver jeep traveling at a high rate of speed. A traffic stop was conducted on the silver jeep for traveling above the posted speed limit. A probable cause search of the vehicle yielded 3.9 ounces of marijuana. The male driver of the silver jeep was arrested and transported to the Kemah Jail without incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 26, 2022 2015 Hours Minor Accident  Officer J. Tankersley   
 
Eveningshift: 7th St./ SH 146 Hwy. Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0195  
 
On March 26, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 20:15 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to 7th St/State Highway 146 in reference to a minor accident.  Upon my arrival, I made contact with both drivers and gathered information in order to generate an accident report. After gathering information, both drivers exchanged information and were provided with a case number.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 27, 2022 1100 hours Theft Officer K. Sawyer   
 
Dayshift: 805 Harris Ave. Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0197  
 
On March 27, 2022, at approximately 1100 hours, I was dispatched to the Courtyard by Marriott Hotel for the theft of a catalytic converter. I spoke with the victim who advised he parked his vehicle at the hotel overnight in normal working conditions and when he started his truck in the morning, it was obnoxiously loud. The victim looked under his vehicle and observed the pipes were cut and the catalytic converter was gone. I reviewed the hotel security footage and observed a grey in color Chevy Malibu park next to the victim vehicle for approximately 10 minutes and then leaves. This case is currently open/active and being investigated. PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 28, 2022 0006 Hours Weapons Offense Officer M. Cruz  
 
Nightshift: 120 Texas Ave Dist. 01 M KPD: 22-0198  
 
On Monday, March 28, 2022, at approximately 006 hours, Officer M. Cruz, while on duty, was dispatched to 120 Texas Ave regarding a weapon offense. Two suspects were found in a red vehicle, a traffic stop was initiated, and the suspects were found to have two handguns. Suspects advised they were discharging their pistols into the water for no reason. Both suspects were placed into custody. One being a felon with a firearm. The patrol activity type is PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 29, 2022 2100 hours Traffic Law Enforcement Officer C. Eklund  
 
Eveningshift: 600 Texas Ave Dist. 04 F KPD: 22-0202  
 
On March 29, 2022, a Tuesday, at approximately 2043 hours, while on patrol in the 1100 blk of SH 146, I observed a vehicle driving without lights on. After stopping the vehicle, the driver gave his information. While back in my patrol vehicle, the driver fled in his vehicle. Driver stopped 14.5 miles in Deer Park and was arrested for Evading Arrest or Detention. Driver arrested for DWI and transported to the Kemah City Jail. PAT=E.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 30, 2022 0432 Hours  Traffic Stop Officer R. Brown   
 
Nightshift: 1201-C S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0203   
 
On March 30, 2022, a Tuesday at approximately 0405 hours, I observed a vehicle over the posted speed limit on patrol. I then conducted a traffic stop on the car finding the driver to have 2 Class C warrants with the Dickenson Police department. The Dickinson police department was contacted, and the warrants were confirmed. The driver was placed into custody and later turned over to the Dickinson. The patrol activity type is PAT=D.   


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March  31, 2022 0823 Hours Death Investigation Officer V. Hernandez  
 
Dayshift: 1202 Kipp Ave Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0204  
 
On 03/31/2022 at approximately 0823 hours, while on patrol in districts 2-4, Ofc. Rivera and I were dispatched to 1202 Kipp Ave, in reference to a death investigation call regarding an elderly female who passed away in her sleep. Upon my arrival along with Ofc. Rivera, it was determined the deceased female was on hospice care and her sons were present when she passed. Medical examiner and Hospice care giver was contacted, and incident report was completed. The patrol activity type is PAT=Q.   


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 31, 2022 1700 hours Theft Officer G. Sharp   
 
Eveningshift:  1135-2 FM 518 Dist. 01  N/A KPD: 22-0205  
 
On March 31st, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 2000 hours, while on patrol officers were dispatched to the 1135-2 FM 518, in relation to a THEFT that had already occurred. A theft report was taken in reference to stolen bike parts. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 01, 2022 0806 Hours Theft Officer A. Rivera  

Dayshift: 255 FM 518  Dist. 02 M KPD: 22-0134  
 
On March 01, 2022, a Tuesday, at approximately 0806 hours, while on patrol Officers were dispatched to Wal-Mart, in relation to a Theft. Upon Officers arrival, Officers obtained all information for the incident report and went back in service. The investigation is ongoing at this time. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 01, 2022 2236 Hours  Minor Accident Officer G. Sharp  
 
Eveningshift: 6th Street/Sh. 146 Hwy.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0135  
 
On March 01, 2022, a Tuesday, at approximately 22:36 hours, while on patrol Officers were dispatched to 6th St. @ TX146, in relation to a Minor Accident.  Upon Officers arrival, Officers obtained all information for the accident report and went back in service. There were no injuries reported. The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 02, 2022 1018 Hours Theft of Service  Officer A. Rivera  
 
Dayshift: 310 Texas Ave.  Dist. 04  N/A  KPD: 22-0136  
 
On March 02, 2022, a Wednesday, at approximately 1018 hours, while on patrol Officers were dispatched to 310 Texas Ave., in relation to a Theft. Upon Officers arrival, Officers obtained all information for the incident report and went back in service. The investigation is ongoing at this time. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 06, 2022 0140 Hours Assault Officer J. Charo   
 
Nightshift: 511 Bradford Ave.  Dist. 04 M KPD: 22-0144  
 
On March 06, 2022, a Sunday, at approximately 0140 hours, I was dispatched to 511 Bradford Ave. in relation to an assault. Upon my arrival I made contact with the person involved and observed them to be intoxicated. The Individual was place under arrest for public intoxication. PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 07, 2022  0932 Hours Minor Accident  Officer A. Rivera   
 
Dayshift: 406 Texas Ave.  Dist. 04  N/A  KPD: 22-0148   
 
On March 07, 2022, a Monday, at approximately 0932 hours, while on patrol, I was dispatched to the 400 block Texas Ave. in reference to a minor accident. I gathered information and generated an accident report. The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 07, 2022  1635 Hours  Disturbance  Officer G. Sharp   
 
Eveningshift: 600 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 04 N/A  KPD: 22-0149  
 
On March 07, 2022, a Monday, at approximately 1635 hours, while on patrol in the 600 block of S SH 146, Officers were dispatched to this location in relation to a rolling disturbance. Officers identified the subject’s person and discovered that said person had outstanding warrants for his arrest.  After confirmation of said warrant, the person was arrested and transported to Kemah Jail Facility where he processed without further incident.  The patrol activity type is PAT=D.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 10, 2022 1036 Hours Theft Officer A. Rivera  
 
Dayshift: 1411 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03  M  KPD: 22-0152  
 
On March 10, 2022, a Thursday, at approximately 1036 hours, while on patrol Officers were dispatched to the 1400 block of S. SH 146 Hwy., in relation to a Theft. Upon Officers arrival, Officers obtained all information for the incident report and went back in service. The investigation is ongoing at this time. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 12, 2022  1515 Hours Prisoner Process Officer C. Eklund  
 
Dayshift: 1401 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0156  
 
On March 12, 2022, a Saturday, at approximately 1515 hours, I was dispatched to Kemah City Jail for a prisoner process. Prisoner was booked into the Kemah City Jail. PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 15, 2022 1624 Hours  Prisoner Process Officer C. Eklund   
 
Eveningshift: 1401 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0161  
 
On March 15, 2022, a Tuesday, at approximately 1624 hours, I was dispatched to Kemah City Jail for a prisoner process. GCSO brought in a prisoner with five Kemah City Warrants. Prisoner was booked into the Kemah City Jail. PAT=F.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 19, 2022 0152 Hours Public Intoxication  Officer B. Landers  
 
Nightshift: 606 Bradford Ave.  Dist. 04  KPD: 22-0172  
 
On March 19, 2022, A Saturday, I was dispatched to the 600 block of Bradford Ave. in reference to a Disturbance. Upon my arrival I made contact with an individual who appeared to be intoxicated. The subject refused to identify themselves and were taken into custody for public intoxication and failure to identify. The patrol activity type is PAT=AA.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 20, 2022 1540 Hours Traffic Stop  Lieutenant J. Meek  
 
Dayshift: 1113 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 N/A KPD: 22-0180  
 
On March 20, 2022, a Saturday, I, Lt. J. Meek initiated a traffic stop in the 1100 block of S. SH 146 Hwy. Upon identifying the driver, I found them to have several outstanding warrants. I then placed the driver under arrest and transported them to the Kemah City Jail without any incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 26, 2022 0005 Hours Disorderly Conduct  Officer J. Charo   
 
Nightshift: 616 Bradford Ave.  Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0194  
 
On March 26, 2022, a Saturday, while on a traffic stop I, Officer J. Charo was approached by an individual who appeared to be intoxicated. The individual interrupted my traffic stop and refused to comply with any directions given to him. The individual refused to identify himself and was positively identified by staff at Voodoo hut as the person who yelled at them and used vulgar language. The individual was placed under arrest and transported to the Kemah City Jail without any further incident. The patrol activity type is PAT=AA.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 29, 2022 1039 Hours  Theft Officer A. Rivera   
 
Dayshift: 1339 S. SH 146 Hwy.  Dist. 03 M KPD: 22-0200  
 
On March 29, 2022, a Tuesday, at approximately 1039 hours, while on patrol Officers were dispatched to the 1300 block of S. SH 146 Hwy., in relation to a Theft. Upon Officers arrival, Officers obtained all information for the incident report and went back in service. The investigation is ongoing at this time. The patrol activity type is PAT=U.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 29, 2022 1854 Hours  Minor Accident  Officer M. Cook  
 
Eveningshift: 255 FM 518  Dist. 02 N/A KPD: 22-0201  
 
This report was issued in error. Both parties decided to exchange information instead of making a report. PAT=Y.  


Kemah Police Department
Sticky Note
March 12, 2022 2300 Hours  Disturbance Officer J. Charo   
 
Nightshift: 8-316 Kemah Waterfront Dist. 04 N/A KPD: 22-0157  
 
On March 12, 2022, a Saturday, I responded to the Kemah Boardwalk in reference to a disturbance. Upon my arrival I made contact with a person who appeared to be in a mental crisis. The person was transported to the Kemah Police Department where the individual was picked up by Galveston County MHMR to be transported to a mental health facility in Houston. The patrol activity PAT=D.  





